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Appearances: Kofi Qpong- Mensah,. on his own behal f; Steven B
Bassoff, Labor Rel ati ons Counsel, for California Associ ati on of
Pr of essi onal Scienti sts.

Before Caffrey, Chairman; Dyer and Jackson, Menbers.

DECI S| ON AND ORDER

CAFFREY, Chairman: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by Kofi Opong- Mensah
(Opong- Mensah) of a Board agent's dism ssal (attached) of his
unfair practice charge. 1In the charge, Qpong-Mensah all eged that
the California Association of Professional Scientists (CAPS)
viol ated section 3519.5(b) of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dlls Act)*

by discrimnating against himand failing to fairly represent him

The Dills Act is codified at Governnent Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3519.5 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
or gani zation to:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the original and anmended unfair practice charge, the
Board agent's warning and dism ssal letters, OQpong-Mnsah's
appeal and CAPS' response thereto. The Board finds the warning
and dismssal letters to be free of prejudicial error and adopts
them as the decision of the Board itself.

The unfair.practice charge in Case No. SA-CO 205-S is
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menmbers Dyer and Jackson joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA . PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
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Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

July 16, 1998

Kofi Opong- Mensah

Re: Kofi Opong-Mensah v. California Association of Professiona
Sci entists
Unfair Practice Charge No._ SA-CO 205-S
DI SM SSAL LETTER

Dear M. Opong- Mensah:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the
Public Enploynment Rel ations Board on January 13, 1998. The
charge alleges that the California Association of Professional
Scientists (CAPS) violated the Ralph C Dills Act, Governnent
Code section 3519.5(b), by failing to fairly represent you
concerning your termnation in proceedings before the Superior
Court. :

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated May 11, 1998,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prim facie
case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prinma facie case or withdrew it prior to

May 19, 1998, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

At your request, the charge was placed in abeyance on May 26,
1998. | met with you on June 30, 1998, to discuss the status of
this charge. On July 1, 1998, the charge was w thdrawn from
abeyance and you were notified that you should file an anended
charge by July 14, 1998. On July 13, 1998, | received an anmended
char ge.

On July 15, 1998, we discussed the allegations in this charge.
You continue to allege that CAPS failed to adequately represent
you in your term nation proceedings in the Superior Court and
refused to assist you in your clains for unenploynent benefits
and non-industrial disability benefits (NDI). You claimthat
CAPS failure to represent you was discrimnatory.

As | discussed in the attached warning letter, an exclusive
representative does not owe a duty of fair representation to a
bargai ning unit nenber in a forum over which the union does not
exclusively control the neans to a particular renedy.
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(California State Enpl oyees Association (Parisi (1989) PERB
Decision No. 733-S.) This is because a unit nmenber nay seek
representation outside of the exclusive representative in extra-
contractual forums. Accordingly, the Board has held that the
duty of fair representation does not attach to an exclusive
representative in proceedings involving a "Col eman" hearing and
in filing a wit of mandate in the Superior Court to challenge a
deni al of reinstatenent. (California State Enpl oyees Association
(Carrillo) (21997) PERB Decision No. 1199-S.) Nor does the duty
of fair representation require an exclusive representative to
assi st you in obtaining unenpl oynent benefits or NDI.

(California School Enployees Assocjation (lLeFountain) (1992) PERB
Deci sion No. 925.) Because CAPS does not owe you a duty of fair
representation in these foruns, your charge fails to denonstrate
a prima facie violation of the Dills Act on the basis that CAPS
breached its duty of fair representation to you. Accordingly,

t he charge nust be dism ssed.

Based upon the allegations in your anended charge, you may al so
be alleging that CAPS discrimnated against you in failing to
represent you.

To denonstrate that an exclusive representative discrim nated
against a charging party in violation of Dills Act section

3519. 5(b), the charging nust showthat: (1) the unit nenber
exercised rights under the Dills Act; (2) the exclusive
representative had know edge of the exercise of those rights; and
(3) the exclusive representative inposed or threatened to inpose
reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate, or
otherwise interfered wwth, restrained or coerced the unit nenber
because of the exercise of those rights. (Novato Unified School
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210; _Carlsbad Unified School
District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Departnent of Devel opnenta
Services (1982) PERB Decision No. 228-S; California State
University_(Sacranento) (1982) PERB Decision No. 211-H;
California Union of Safety _Enployees (John) (1994) PERB Deci sion
No. 1064-S.)

Al though the timng of the exclusive representative's adverse
action in close tenporal proximty to the unit nmenber's protected
conduct is an inportant factor, it does not, wthout nore,
denonstrate the necessary connection or "nexus" between the
adverse action and the protected conduct. (Mreland El enentary
School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 227.) Facts
establishing one or nore of the follow ng additional factors nust
al so be present: (1) disparate treatnment of the unit nmenber;

(2) departure from established procedures and standards when
dealing with the unit nenber; (3) inconsistent or contradictory
justifications for its actions; (4) cursory investigation of the
unit nmenber's m sconduct; (5 failure to offer the unit nenber
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justification at the tinme it took action or the offering of
exagger ated, vague, or anbi guous reasons; or (6) any other facts
whi ch m ght denonstrate the exclusive representative's unlawf ul
nmoti ve. (Novato Unified School District, supra; North Sacranento
School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 264.) As presently-
witten, this charge fails to allege facts which denonstrate that
CAPS refused to represent you because of your participation in
protected conduct. Therefore, your charge does not state a prinmm
facie case of discrimnation in violation of the Dills Act.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinmely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postnarked no |ater

than the |ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Cvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publi c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Service

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a docunment served upon a party or
filed wwth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served® when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on_of Tine

A request for an extension of tine, in which to file a docunent
wth the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
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extension nmust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the time required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
BOSI tion of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

|f no appeal is filed within the specified time [imts, the
dismssal will become final when the tinme limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

RCBERT THOWPSON
Deputy Ceneral GCounsel

Robin E. Wi ght
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent

cc: Steven B. Bassoff



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor
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Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

May 11, 1998

Kofi Opong- Mensah

Re: Kofi Opona- Mensah v. California Association of Professiona
Scientists

Unfair Practice Charge_No. SA CQ 205-S
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear M. Opong- Mensabh:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the
Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board on January 13, 1998. The
charge alleges that the California Association of Professional
Scientists (CAPS) violated the Ralph C. Dills Act, Governnent
Code section 3519.5(b), by failing to fairly represent you
concerning your termnation in proceedi ngs before the Superior
Court.

| nvestigation of the charge revealed the follow ng information.
You were enployed by the Departnent of Food and Agriculture as an
Agricultural Chemst 1I1. In April 1996, you were notified that
you had been separated from your enploynent based on a charge
that you were absent w thout |eave (AWOL).

A "Col eman" hearing was held before the Departnment of Personne
Adm nistration (DPA) in June 1996 to consider your reinstatenent.
John Si kora, CAPS Labor Rel ations Consultant, represented you at
the hearing. Follow ng the hearing, DPA issued a decision
denyi ng your reinstatenent.

At your request, CAPS agreed, to challenge the DPA decision with a
wit of mandate in Superior Court. Steven Bassoff, CAPS Labor

Rel ati ons Counsel, was assigned to the case. A hearing on the
wit of mandate was held in Superior Court on Septenber 19, 1997.
The court denied the wit, in effect uphol ding the DPA decision
and denyi ng your reinstatenent.

Your charge alleges that Bassoff failed to fairly represent you
in the Superior Court proceedings. Specifically, you allege that
Bassoff failed to neet with you to discuss the case; ignored your
di scovery questions and the materials you prepared for the case;
failed to use any of your proposed w tnesses; refused your
request to obtain certain docunents through discovery; failed to
rebut false statenments made by opposing counsel; and failed to
introduce and argue certain facts. The charge also alleges that
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CAPS deni ed your request to appeal the trial courts' decision to
the court of appeal.

Based on the facts stated above your charge fails to denonstrate
a prima facie violation of the Dills Act on the basis that CAPS
breached its duty of fair representation to you.

Under the Dills Act, an exclusive representative, selected by the
bargaining unit nenbers, is given the exclusive right to dea

with the enployer in matters involving contract negotiations,

adm ni stration of the collective bargaining agreenent and
grievance handl i ng. Since the union has the exclusive authority
to deal with the enployer over these matters, the Dills Act

i nposes upon an exclusive representative a duty to fairly
represent all bargaining unit nmenbers in these areas.

However, an exclusive representative does not owe a duty of fair
representation to a unit nenber in a forumover which the union
does not exclusively control the neans to a particul ar renedy.
(California State Enployees Association (Parisi) (1989) PERB
Decision No. 733-S.) This is because a unit nenber may seek
representation outside of the exclusive representative in extra-
contractual forums. Accordingly, the Board has held that the
duty of fair representation does not attach to an excl usive
representative in proceedings involving a "Col eman" hearing and
in filing a wit of mandate in the Superior Court to challenge a
deni al of reinstatenent. (California State Enpl oyees Association
(Carrillo) (1997) PERB Decision No. 1199-S.) For this reason
your assertion that CAPS failed to fairly represent you in either
the "Col eman" hearing or the wit of mandate before the Superior
Court fails to state a prinma facie violation of the duty of fair
representation

Even, assum ng CAPS owed you a duty of fair representation
concerning the AWOL proceedi ngs, the charge fails to state a
prima facie case. To state a prinma facie violation of the duty
of fair representation under the Dills Act, a charging party nust
show that the exclusive representative's conduct was arbitrary,
discrimnatory or in bad faith. (Rocklin Teachers Professional
Association (Ronero) (1980) PERB Decision No. 124.) Mere
negl i gence or poor judgnent does not denonstrate a breach of the
duty of fair representation. (United Teachers of .Los Angel es
(Collins) (1982) PERB Decision No. 258.) To denonstrate
arbitrary conduct, a charging party:

". .. must at a mnimminclude an assertion
of sufficient facts fromwhich it becones
apparent how or in what manner the exclusive
representative's action or inaction was
without a rational basis or devoid of honest
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j udgnent . (Enphasis added.)" [Reed District
Teachers Association, CTA/ NEA (Reyes) (1983)
PERB Deci sion No. 332, p. 9, citing Rocklin
Teachers Professional Association (Ronero),
supra, PERB Decision No. 124.]

You allege in your charge that Bassoff failed to fairly represent
you in the Superior Court proceedings by failing to neet with you
to discuss the case; ignoring your discovery questions and the
materials you prepared for the case; failing to use any of your
proposed w tnesses; refusing your request to obtain certain
docunents through discovery; failing to rebut false statenents
made by opposing counsel; and failing to introduce and argue
certain facts.

However, the Board has held that a union's decision to conduct an
arbitration hearing contrary to the wishes of the charging party,
by failing to neet with the charging party before the hearing and
failing to present certain evidence, does not violate the duty of
fair representation. (United Teachers-lLos Angeles (1992) PERB
Deci sion No. 932.) Nor does a union's refusal to call w tnesses
or subpoena records requested by the charging party denonstrate a
breach of the duty of fair representation. (California Faculty
Association (Ponerantsev) (1988) PERB Decision No. 698-H Los
Angeles City_and County_School Enployees Union (1987) PERB

Deci sion No. 645.)

The charge fails to allege facts which denonstrate that Bassoff's
decision to conduct the hearing in a manner contrary to your

W shes was arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith.

Accordingly, the charge fails to state a prinma facie case and
nmust be di sm ssed.

Based on the facts you provided and the above di scussion, the
charge, as presently witten, does not state a prima facie case.
|f there are any factual inaccuracies in this letter or

addi tional facts which would correct the deficiencies explained
above, please anend the charge. The anended charge shoul d be
prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice charge form clearly
| abel ed First Anended Charge, contain all the facts and

al l egations you wish to make, and be signed under penalty of
perjury by the charging party. The anended charge nust have the
case nunber written on the top right hand corner of the charge
form The anended charge nust be served on the respondent's
representative and the original proof of service nust be filed
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wi t h PERB. If I do not receive an anended charge or w t hdrawal
fromyou before May 19, 1998, | shall dism ss your charge. |If

you have any questions, please call nme at (916) 322-3198,
ext. 3 05.

Robi nE. Wi ght
Regi onal Attorney



